RESOLUTION No. 20-72

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ADA ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO THE LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT IMPLEMENTATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$10,094.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On February 2, 2015, the City of Doral and ADA Engineering entered into a Professional Services Agreement to develop a Low Impact Development Master Plan (LIDMP) and Integrated Management Practices (IMPs) in order to manage the potential effects of development on the environment, which includes but is not limited to, soil erosion, increase in impervious areas, reduction in open space and recreational areas, reduction on ground water recharge, increase flooding, and degradation in water quality; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the LIDMP is to assist the City in maximizing implementation of IMPs and utilize these practices to minimize impacts from anticipated new development and/or redevelopment projects; and

WHEREAS, the LIDMP and IMPs were completed in 2016 and approved by council on November 2, 2016 via resolution no. 16-229; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of entering this agreement is to move into the implementation phase of the LIDMP; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and the City Council-Members approve the agreement/proposal with ADA Engineering, for the implementation of the LIDMP; and

Res. No. 20-72 Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, funds for this service are available in the Professional Services account, # 001.40005.500310.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The agreement with ADA Engineering, for the implementation of the LIDMP, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager is authorized to the City to enter into the agreement, for the term of the contract and any necessary extension periods for the implementation of the LIDMP in an amount not to exceed \$10,094.00.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of May, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY